Planning Department

. ' Omaha/Douglas Crvie C enter
[ 1819 Marnam Street, Suie 1100
[‘ |’t t: i L s Omaha, Nebrasha 68183

(402) 444-5150
Telefax (402) 444-6140

Steven N Jensen, AICP

Director

Cuty of Omaha
Mike Fahey, Mayor

Honorable President

and Members of the City Council,

The attached proposecd Ordinance approves the Third Amendment to the Redevelopment
Agreement between the City of Omaha and Ak-Sar-Ben Future Trust  This Agreement
implements the first phase of the Third Amendment to the Ak-Sar-Ben Busimess and Education
Campus Redevelopment Plan for the development of Ak-Sar-Ben Village, an urban mixed use
community The Agreement provides for utilization of existing tax ncrement financing to
complete nfrastructure mmprovements m the remainmg Plan area In addition, Ak-Sar-Ben
Future Trust 1s commutted to provide funds for off-site improvements that impact the area

Your consideration and approval of this proposed Ordinance 1s recommended

Respectfully submutted, Referred to City Couneil for Consideration
Steven N Jensen, Ddte Mayor s Office Date
Planning Dirgcto %
Approved as to Funding Approved
c{gza» C],{;‘[QM /0430 (/m&z/,&ﬂw/ /”’/2 /e
Carol A Ebdon Date Woben G Stubbe, P B/ "Date
Public Works Dircetor

Finance Director
fan_

P LAWIN4647pm doc



THIRD AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) 13 made and entered mto this T day of ﬂawm&i , 2006, by and
between the City of Omaha, Nebraska, a mumicipal corporation (the “City”), and Ak-Sar-Ben
Future Trust, a Nebraska non-profit corporation (“Future Trust™)

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on or about May 20, 1997, the City, Future Trust, and other parties entered
nto a Redevelopment Agreement which was recorded m the office of the Register of Deeds of
Douglas County, Nebraska, at Book 1214, Page 252 of Miscellaneous Records (as amended by a
First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated December 28, 2000 approved by Omaha
City Council Ordinance No 35410 on December 19, 2000, and by a Second Amendment to
Redevelopment Agreement approved by Omaha City Council Ordinance No 35381 on
November 7, 2000, the “Redevelopment Agreement”}; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to provide for the construction of addifional public
improvements and for rexmbursement of certamn demolition, environmental remediation, and site
preparation costs heretofore mcurred by Future Trust, and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to finance such additional public improvements and
retmbursement, 1 part, by Excess Tax Revenues (as defined m Section 14 of the
Redevelopment Agreement), and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that Excess Tax Revenues are available to finance
such additional public improvements and reimbursement without adversely affecting the owners
of the City’s outstanding TIF Bonds which were 1ssued for the purposes contemplated by the
Redevelopment Agreement, and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Redevelopment Agreement to provide for the
construction, nstallation, and financing of such additional public mmprovements and for such
rexmbursement

NOW, THEREFORE, m copsideration of the mutual covenants herem contamned, and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and suffictency of which 1s hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. Defimtions Except as spectfically provided otherwise m this
Amendment, capitalized terms used herem shall have the same meanings as set forth i the
Redevelopment Agreement

Section 2 Additional Public Improvements. Future Trust hereby agrees to demolish,
remove, relocate, nstall, construct or cause to be constructed the public improvements described
in Exhibits “A” and “A-1” attached hereto The City agrees in all cases to review and approve

OM-227724-3



construction plans for such work (or clearly advise Future Trust i writing why approval 1s not
given) and to mspect such work as expeditiously as possible

Section 3 Redevelopment Loan _and Grant of Proceeds Future Trust will loan
redevelopment funds to the City 1n the principal amount of $7,200,000 00 (the “Redevelopment
Loan”) and the City will grant the Redevelopment Loan proceeds to Future Trust Future Trust
will use the Redevelopment Loan proceeds to pay for costs of the public improvements referred
to 1n Section 2, mcluding costs associated therewith, and to reimburse Future Trust for
demolition, environmental remediation and site preparation costs previously mcurred The
obligation to repay the Redevelopment Loan will be evidenced by the 1ssuance of a promissory
note (the “Redevelopment Note™) i the form of Exhibit *B” attached hereto, which will be
delivered to Future Trust at closing Closing will be as soon as reasonably possible after
execution of this Amendment, and not more than 30 days thereafter At closing, the loan to be
accomplished by this section and the obligation of the City to grant the Redevelopment Loan
proceeds to the Developer may be accomplished by offset so that Future Trust retains the
Redevelopment Loan proceeds The Redevelopment Note will be paid from Excess Tax
Revenues  The Redevelopment Note will be subordinate to the outstanding TIF Bonds
heretofore 1ssued by the City pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement To the extent Excess
Tax Revenues are unavailable to the City for payment of the Redevelopment Note, the
indebtedness evidenced by the Redevelopment Note will be forgiven as provided in the
Redevelopment Note and the obligations of Future Trust under this Amendment will remain
unaffected If the City so requests, Future Trust will, from time to time, furmish the City with
satisfactory evidence as to the use and application of the Redevelopment Loan proceeds

Section 4 Representations of the City The City represents and warrants to Future
Trust and any subsequent holder of the Redevelopment Note that the current unpaid princapal
balance of all of the TIF Bonds heretofore 1ssued pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement 1s
$2,745,000 00, that no other indebtedness 1s payable from Excess Tax Revenues; that the current
debt service schedule for the outstanding TIF Bonds 1s set forth in Exhibit “*C” attached hereto,
that the City currently has cash on hand in the special fund established to receive and hold
Excess Tax Revenues to pay such TIF Bonds of not less than $2,745,000 00, that the City
received $1,759,266 00 of Excess Tax Revenues from the payment of then current property taxes
in 2006, and that the City has determined that based on current property valuations and current
tax levies, provided that property taxes are paid prior to delinquency, the Excess Tax Revenues
to be recerved by the City will be sufficzent to pay the outstanding TIF Bonds and the
Redevelopment Note, together with mterest thereon, 1n full on or before maturity

Section 5 Sewer Separation Work Funding The costs of the sewer separation work
described n Exhibit “A” hereto, includmg design, testing and other related fees, will be paid for
with funds provided by the City from City sewer use funds As such work progresses, Future
Trust or tts contractor or representative will submt to the City requests for disbursement of funds
to pay for such work, which requests shall be n form reasonably satisfactory to the City and
shall provide reasonable evidence that expenses for the labor and materials for which payment is
requested have actually been mcurred  Such requests for disbursement shall be made
periodically, but not more frequently than monthly (unless the City agrees to more frequent
disbursements), and the City shall process such requests and make payment with respect thereto
within fifteen (15) days after receipt of a request for disbursement The City will contribute up

OM-227724.3



to $1,500,000 00 for sewer separation work Future Trust shall competitively bid the matenals

required for the sewer separation work and 1ts general contractor shall seek bids on subcontracted
work related to such work

Section 6 Additional Land Acquisiion The City agrees to provide all reasonable
assistance to Future Trust to acquire for Future Trust title to the surplus Nebraska Department of
Roads property described i Exhibit “D” attached hereto, and the release of access restrictions
with respect thereto Future Trust shall retmburse the City for all costs, 1f any, involved

acquirmg such land, provided that such costs are rermbursable out of tax increment financing
proceeds

Section 7 Funding by Future Trust for Off-Site Improvements Future Trust agrees
to grant to the City $1,000,00000 for off-site street improvements associated with the
development of the Ak-Sar-Ben Business and Education Campus Redevelopment Plan Area as
identified 1n the Aksarben Village Traffic Impact Study prepared by HWS dated February 2006,
such funds to be expended by the City 1n the order of prionty set forth in Exhibit “E” attached
hereto Such funding shall be provided not later than the date on which the first bullding permit
for a buillding in Aksarben Village 1s 1ssued by the City So long as future tax increment
financing 1s available for future public improvements and developer site costs, Future Trust will
cause the developers of future phases to grant to the City an additional $2,250,000 00 for off-site
mprovements of which $1,000,000 00 will be granted mn the first buillding phase and the

remainder n the future building phase both of which will be part of future development
agreements

Section 8 Binding Effect This Amendment will be binding upon the parties hercto
and on therr respective successors and assigns and will run with the land mn the same manner as
the Redevelopment Agreement To the extent any provistons of this Amendment conflict with
any provisions of the Redevelopment Agreement, the provisions of thhs Amendment will control

Section 9 Incorporation of Exhibits The exhibits attached hereto and referred to
herein are incorporated into and are a part of this Amendment

Section 10 Reaffirmation of Redevelopment Agreement As hereby amended, the
Redevelopment Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date
first set forth above

Attest . City of Omaha, Nebraska

By It
rCI_LC]erk Mayor
A ;@f‘ /
g?‘\/ ﬁ@?/ {‘

City Rttome'y —r

OM-227724-3




STATE OF NEBRASKA )
ES
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

o
The foregoing Redevelopment Agreement was acknowledged before me this 4 day of
, 2006 by Mike Fahey, Mayor of the City of Omaha, Ngbraska, on behalf

of the City

Notary Public
My commission expires on __7-22-0F"

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Neliraska

ol SANDRA L. MOSES
= em My Comm Exp July 29, 2008

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)88
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foregoing Redevelopment Agreement was acknowledged before me this 31 day of
October , 2006 by Kermit A. Brashear of Ak-Sar-Ben Future

Trust, a Nebraska non-profit corporation, on behalf of the corporatio,
. / A /[ L/

Notary Public

s

My commussion expires on _1- & -0

LISA K MUELLER
My Comm Exp Sept 8, 2009

OM-227724-3



AKSARBEN BUSINERS
EDUCATION CAMPUS

_PINE__STREET

§' i S ———

& EU ATION E AP s " 13
|
b e F pre—
e mmmzmmee o mmm—mm J E hd Q’?
ARGARH B NESS ’i‘ g&w b
& EDUCATION CAMPUS 3
REPLAT 8 E E
r ¥ a
u 3

TET fren N T

:, K P N [T

. ST o : IR
n

AKSARBEN “
VILLAGE "

e et O .

. B e
1 [

4

+3

E_u

:

By

[ 4

=

218 B0 inhne

—_GR)_STREET_
RGN

s B

0 Clvwdl

n & Associates

Jr—

CENTER STREET

ﬂff icoum] I |=]—
Aksorben Village Exhibit A

1 of 6 — ROW Grading
Estimated Cost =$947,200
10—-17-06

&

UI%W e

WWW.LRA-INC.COM

g : *W i m" s g Seery
i R &emmg#"?‘t@vwest Dgé@%ad Sﬁ%ﬂowwﬁwwcﬂ -4

Omaha, Nebfaska 68154.2027

1

{Ph) 402.496.2498
(Fax) 402.496.2730 )

L\E
25¢



-4
Fii

A F:;;:q

“
L L33 N T cecn .20 g
il
33
-
=
i
N " - [ T ;JIE E Y R E'
AKSARBEN BUS 5. ey ]
& D%Fé{i%’“ SCA U% ;ﬁ {:Wj —
ol N
-]
5 ]
¢ Js £
Relocated Gas | TRANCES. ST = i
g \ & Water Mains || & e EIRE
£ : " N o
3 Transformer & 1::
= — Underground E
S Power =
= Relocation I
1L

is ing Gas

& Water Mains

’?r:ksarben Village Exhibit A
- 2 of 6 — Utility Relocation

—Estimated Cost

i

COURT |

=$1,052,000
10—-17-06

(=il = P i;‘%}}‘ AR . g?ﬁ » 'ié 4 .
Rynearson S ASs 5, Int. WWW.LRA-INC.COM
e QW**st Dénlg% f’{oad G100 2T (Ph) 402.496.2498
Omaha, Nebtiska 68154.2027 (Fax) 462.496.2730 y)
1T}




22
Fil

i £

L
S

| RBF
FDUCAﬂON %A
i
STET

PIE_STREET = o

a g Y

¥

- ; -;-e.:-_;..-;_:;.-.:-:-:..::.-f". ; " J""ﬁ@
g W L | - )
|

B i
TRICATION CAMPLIS o
REPLAT 7

%
%
e e o

A

AKSARBEN
VILLAGE * 1

A

&lt

-

E
1
/
. 63RD STREET
i lels

Storm Sewer

A

\ohoc

64TH AVE P

LA LI

3

Joff

~RE]
!
za';
-
1

[ Aksarben Vllloge Exhibit A
S of 6 — Storm Sewer

—FEstimated Cost =%$1,480,000
10—-17-06

o
on: & Agsociates, I
ASsoerates, inc. WWW.LRA-INC.COM
A8 et %ﬁ‘gﬁ E e
,': LA i T L

8
i
T ‘Ts*iiﬁﬁ"iem DodBeRoad, Sulte100 v (Ph) 402.496.2498
Omaha, N 5 68154 2027 (Fax) 482.496.2730
)

2/




22
27

==
it

d AKSARBE

£plICATION
I

i
i
1

‘
f

2
2

-

!

fhrzass

] g § Bt
LT B ATt
ey Y

i

Lo

' el

PO - g oo
& LOUCATION CAMPUS o
REPLAY 7 1

E

[t

]

%1

Ce

i

e F

I

O W VO J
AIGARBEN BUSINESE™™ |
! & EDLCATION RS ]

1

prea |

iy
H
¢ 1}
| T

AKSARBEN
VILLAGE

NARANAL

[HANRNR

67TH STREET

Sanitary
Sewer

-'1!
. ‘é
b—4
g
64TH AVE
B3R SIREET

LY

[ Aksarben Village Exhibit A
4 of 6 — Sanitary Sewer

L'—'Es’cimoted Cost =%$492,300
10—17-06

mewww ponen

1 Y pcamp, RynesrEon k Associates
=
m&{
Rl
et
21
2
%
o
:%g;“ i
%ﬁd
ol
Q3
B %
e
en

) 3 wzﬁji“:‘sgé“i #?:gggz ’gg}? 7 Ak
%&“gﬁ%ﬁ@gﬁm WWW.LRA-INC.COM

28 1

:
I AT

4 wite 00 - (Ph) 402.496.2498
Omaha, Nebraska 68154-2027 (Fax) 482.496.2730

b 3
el nd
-

b e Bmnd

=/

Ly



o |

H
i

I

§ ARBEN, BUSINESS

P s

hp ! 3
CATION CAMPUS REP

144 | 121
|

I

[ ]
G

to 63rd Street |°

.

1 4l14
AKSARBEN Reconstruct M ; —
VILLAGE H Shirely »Street 3Y,.04
- l Pavement &  J'1i*]
H Extend Sewers 5_:

| ;

I ]

I |

HMR

PRAMSERS piy

Upsize Trunk
Storma Sewer

| . s Upsize Trunk |&
] y . _W Sanitary
| £ Sewe[ .

'3

—rt

e

[ Aksarben Village Exhibit A

5 of 6 — Additional Costs
—Sewer Separation

Estimated Cost=%$1,499,200
10-17-06

WWW.LRA-INC.COM

(Ph) 402.4%6.2498
(Fax) 482.496.2730

\




AKSARBEN
EDUCATION CA

1ohng

Rough Grading
for Future

A%\ Open Space
%2 WDevelopment

AKSARBEN
VILLAGE

67TH STREET

64TH AVE

itA

Remove Rid

Turn Lane

& Associated

Utilities

(

yx\

Re ove Aksarber
Drive, & Associaf

AN tilitigs

e

2
s

its" Pras g

D, *glai’é §m§;; mj@%?oma;ék,fﬁig.

Omaha, NeHﬁ% a 68154-2027

i KT DU B

0 ]

E Ao mimriowes DQQEF}'Road Siitte 10

rf’ﬁeﬂ“ﬁ?ﬁ*}ﬂ’

Aksarben Village Exhibit A

6 of 6 — Zone 4 Site Prep
—Estimated Cost
10-17-06

=$1,000,000

WWW.LRA-INC.COM

(Ph) 402.496.2498
(Fax) 492.496.2730




EXHIBIT “A-17

Additional Public Improvernents

In addition to the work shown on pages 1 through 6 of Exhibit “A,” Future Trust shall cause to
be constructed additional utility work including but not lmited to electricity,
telecommunications, video, internet, and other transmuission faciliies, and shall cause to be
performed all appropriate design, testing, adminstration, supervision and other work associated
therewith

OM-227724-3



EXHIBIT “B”

THIS NOTE HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933
(THE " "33 ACT") AND MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED, ASSIGNED, SOLD OR
HYPOTHECATED UNLESS A REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDER THE 33 ACT
SHALL BE IN EFFECT WITH RESPECT THERETO AND THERE SHALL HAVE BEEN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 33 ACT AND ALL APPLICABLE RULES AND
REGULATIONS THEREUNDER, OR THERE SHALL HAVE BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CITY OF OMAHA PRIOR TO TRANSFER, ASSIGNMENT, SALE OR HYPOTHECATION
AN OPINION OF COUNSEL, SATISFACTORY TO THE CITY OF OMAHA TO THE
EFFECT THAT REGISTRATION UNDER THE 33 ACT IS NOT REQUIRED

REDEVELOPMENT PROMISSORY NOTE

$7,200,000 00 , 2006

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the City of Omaha, Nebraska ("Boriower"), promises to pay
to Ak-Sar-Ben Future Trust, a  Nebraska non-profit corporation, whose address 1s
Omaha, Nebraska 68___, (the “Payee”, the Payee, together with any subsequent
holder(s) hereof, heremafter collectively referred to as the “Holder”) the principal sum of Seven
Milion Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($7,200,000 00), together with interest
thereon at the rate of _ % per annum (the “Note Rate”) from the date of the execution of this
Note until paid in full The first $700,000 00 of the principal amount of this Note shall be paid
immediately after this Note 1s 1ssued, and the balance of the principal and interest on this Note
shall be due and payable to the Holder of this Note as, only, and at such time as any excess
ad valorem taxes generated by the redevelopment project developed on the “Phase One
Property” as that term 1s defined 1n that certain Redevelopment Agreement dated May 20, 1997,
among the City of Omaha, Nebraska, Ak-Sar-Ben Future Trust, Papio-Missour1 River Natural
Resources District, Douglas Recreation Corp, and Douglas County, Nebraska, as amended (the
“Redevelopment Agreement”) are collected by the Borrower and available for the retirement of
the debt evidenced by this Note

In the event of default under this Note, all sums secured by this Note or any other
agreement securing this Note shall bear interest at a rate equal to five percent (5%) above the
Note Rate, however, 1n the event said interest rate exceeds the maximum rate allowable by law
then such rate of mterest shall equal the highest legal rate available

Borrower may prepay the principal amount ouistanding m whole or mn part, without the
prior consent of the Holder

In the event the momnues collected and held n that special fund established under Section
18-2147 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes and pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement are
msufficient to pay n full all amounts due and owmg at a date fifteen (15) years from the
effective date of the FDR/Phase One Redevelopment Project Plan, a project plan constituting
part of the Ak-Sar-Ben Business and Education Campus Redevelopment Plan and all excess ad
valorem taxes generated by the redevelopment project, as set forth mn the Redevelopment

OM-227724-3



Agreement, have been collected by the Borrower and have been paid, immediately upon being
available, towards the retirement of the amounts due hereunder, then, at said date fifteen (15)
years from the effective date of the FDR/Phase One Redevelopment Project Plan, the Holder
shall waive any unpard portion of the principal and interest due upon written request of
Borrower This Note 1s subordinate to all TIF Bonds (as defined m the Redevelopment
Agreement) heretofore 1ssued by the Borrower which are outstanding on the date hereof and
which are secured by the excess tax revenues referred to above

In the event this Note 15 referred to an attorney for collection the Holder shall be entitled
to reasonable attorney fees allowable by law and all Court costs and other expenses incurred in
connection with such collection

Unless prohibited by law, the Holder may, at 1its option, declare the entire unpaid balance
of principal and interest immediately due and payable without notice or demand at any tume after
default hereunder by Borrower

Demand, presentment, protest and notice of nonpayment under this Note are hereby
waived

No delay or omission on the part of the Holder in exercising any remedy, rnight or option
under this Note shall operate as a warver of such remedy, right or option In any event, a waiver
on any one occasion shall not be construed as a warver or bar to any such remedy, night or option
on a future occasion

Any notice provided for 1n this Note to the Borrower or the Holder shall be in writing and
shall be given by hand delivery, commercial courier service which provides a wnitten delivery
receipt, or certified mail to Borrower in care of the Omaha City Finance Director at his or her
official office address and to the Holder at 1ts address set forth above or at such other address as
Holder may designate by notice i writing

This Note shall be governed by and construed 1n accordance with the laws of the State of
Nebraska All payments hereunder shall be payable in lawful money of the Umited States of
America and shall be legal tender for public and private debts at the time of payment

CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA, a municipal

corporation
By
Mayor of the City of Omaha
ATTEST APPROVED AS TO FORM
City Clerk of the City of Omaha City Attorney

OM-227724-3



EXHIBIT “C”

TIF BOND DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

OM-227724-3



PRINT DATE 12/20/2005

CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA

SSUE 1D 897A 1SSUE MAME- AKSARBEN BUSINESS & CAMPUS EDUCATION RED

CLASS Revenue Bonds
TYPE  Registered Bonds

ASSUMPTION:

REGISTRAR First Natl Bank of Omaha
PAYING AGENT First Netl Bank of Omaha

CALL PROVISIONS

NOv 15, 2007 TO NOV 14, 2008 = 102%
NOV 15, 2008 TO NOV 14, 2009 = 101%
NOv 15, 2009 TO Nov 15, 2017 = 100%

FNB ACCT #10-43-075-374

Defeasance 271572000 = $1,800,000.00

from unused construction fund = Fund 350

PAY FROM FRUN 204 & TAX TIF FUND 221
Defeasance 11/19/2002 = %1,400,000
from excess tax 1ncremental receipts

DUE
DATE
571571998
11/15/1998
571571999
11/315/1999
5/15/2000
11/%5/2000
5/15/2001
11/15/2001
5/15/2002
1171572002
5/15/2003
1171572003
5/15/2004
11/15/2004
5/15/2005
11/15/2005
3/15/2006
11/15/2006
51572007
11/15/2007
5/15/2008
11/15/2008
371572009
11/15/2009
5/15/2010
1171572010
5/15/2011
1171572014
571572012
11715/2012
1171972002
2/15/2000

VOUCHER
NO
PVB10889
WJIV 153564
WAV 16224
WIVI7773
WV 18054
WJv18883
WIV19799
WIV19917
WIRE IV
WIRE JV
WIRE JVv
WIRE 4V
PALD
PAID
PAID
PAID

DEFEASED
DEFEASED

CPN
NO

0o = O P W N

o

10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

1SSUE DATE:
BOND
HUMBERS
1- 27
8- S4
55- B2
83- 11
112 140
141- 170
171- 20
202~ 232
233 264
265- 297
298 331
332 345
366- 400
401 434
437- 473
476 51
512- 550
551 5%0
591 630
631 671
672- 713
74 757
758 862
803 848
849- 895
896 943
966- 993
994- 1044
1045 1060
1061~ 1340
1341- 1700
TOTALS

B/ 171997

INTEREST
RATE

4 5060%
4 5000%
4 5000%
4 5000%
4 5000%
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 65007
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 6500%
4 75004
& 7500%
5 2000%
5 2000%
5 2000%
5 2000%
5.2000%
5 2000%
5.2000%
5 2000%
5 2000%
5 2000%
5.2500%
5 2500%

MATURING
BONDS

135,000 00
135,000 00
140,000 00
145,000 00
145,000 00
150,000 80
155,000 00
155,000 00
160,000 00
165,000 80
170,000 00
170,006, 00
175,000 00
180,000 00
185,000 00
190,000 00
195,000 00
209,000 00
200,000 00
205,000 00
210,600 00
220,600 00
225,000 00
230,000 00
235,000 00
240,000 00
250,000 00
255,000 00
80,000 00
1,400,000.00
1,800,000 00

8,500,000 00

PAGE 8

1SSUE AMOUNT- % 8,500,000.00

MATURING
INTEREST
335,699 83
212,767 50
209,730 00
206,692 50
156,292 50
153,030 00
149,767 50
146,280.00
142,676 25
139,072.50
98, 647 56
94,811.25
90,858.75
86,906 25
82,837.50
78,652.50
74,351.25
69,933.75
5,400 00
60,650 00
55900 00
50,570 00
45,110,100
39,390.00
33,540.00
27,560.00
21,450 00
15,210 00
8,710.00
2,080.00
0.00
¢ 00

2,954,577 33



FRANCES STREET
4 5
B 10
|
— 150 0
E Q [ i
..._
(7 ]
RIGHT OF WAY FOR = 8
NEBRASKA HIGHWAY 0
38 SUBJECT TO
EXISTING UTILITIES
4,280 SF
2
RIGHT OF WAY FOR
NEBRASKA' HIGHWAY
38 SUBJECT TO
NN EXISTING UTILITIES
W, 113,439 SF N\ ' peemmee
WW—M
~opil )
]
0
O—
8 <L
. -
3 =
a5
- Ra[an
g L]
o <0
3 3]
N
<L Caste]l

Aksarben Village Exhibit D

10—16~06
48
J s g‘%?ex"“ *ﬁxfgéﬁ%&fi;%%ﬁ*p%& 3 g& .
N }!""!nﬁmz&’w?? M”’Nxf ' ] ]
-_JJ . Rynearson & Assotiates,.lic. WWW.LRA-INC.COM
N P T o FHIL e e B¢
S B %%’?ﬁgad, Sifierroo " (Ph) 402.496.2498
Omaha, Nebidiska 68154.2027 (Fax) 492.496.2730 )
LLI b d
v



EXHIBIT “E”

OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS

60™ & Center Intersection
- Est. Cost  $386.600

Mercy Road Improvements
- Est Cost. $646,800

78" & W Center Rd Intersection
- Est. Cost $956,800

84™ & W Center Rd Intersection
- Est Cost $942,700

78" Street Improvements
- Est. Cost. $317,100



ORDINANCE NO 32537

AN ORDINANCE approving the Third Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement between
the City and Ak-Sar-Ben Future Trust, providing for a redevelopment and tax mcrement
financing loan agreement with the Ak-Sar-Ben Future Trust, and providing for an
effective date

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OMAHA
Section 1 The Mayor 1s hereby authorized to execute, and the City Clerk to attest, the

attached Third Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement with Ak-Sar-Ben Future Trust,

including any other documents 1 connection with the Redevelopment Agreement necessary or
appropriate to consummate the loan

Section 2 Said Redevelopment Agreement contains obligations undertaken pursuant to
the Nebraska Community Development Law and Sections 18-2147 through 18-2150, and, are
not otherwise obligations of the City of Omaha

Section 3 This Ordinance shall be n full force and take effect fifteen (15) days from and
after the date of 1ts passage

INT@EUCED B ECIEMEMBER
‘ APPROVED BY

M‘ P g@% o /S Ds
MAYOR OF THE C OF OMAHA® DATLE
NOV 1 4 2006 7-0

CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF OMAHA DAT

PASSED _

ATTEST

APPROVED AS

CITY AT

P \LAWI1MA4648pm doc



PUBLICATIONS

PUBLICATION OF HEARING
Date _ /()=o) 7 -~ (b

PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE

Date _ //-J/J-de

/259

ORDINANCE NO. (34537

AN ORDINANCE approving the Third
Amendment to the Redevelopment
Agreement between the City and Ak-
Sar-Ben Future Trust, providing for a
redevelopment and tax increment
financing loan agreement with the Ak-
Sar-Ben Future Trust, and providing for
an effective date. ((Ak-Sar-Ben
Business and Education Campus
Redevelopment - Northwest of 63 and
Center Streets))

52{’}" "

PRESENTED TO COUNCIL

1st Reading OCT 2 4 2006
ﬂw,mg (6 /3//06

Hear;nq OCT 3 1 206 ‘Jm/?

Final Reading__ NOV 1 4 2006
Passed  7-0

BUSTER BROWN
City Clerk

/5’//17/”// sC



"NOTICE T PUBLIC*

The following Ordinance has been set for
City Council hearing on October 31, 2006,
at 200 pm, wn the Leaislatve Chambers,
Omaha/Doyglas Cwic Center, 1819 Farnam
Street, at which heanng all pergans
intarested, may be heard

AN OQRDINANCE approving the Third
Amendmem  to  the Redevelopment
Agreement between the City and Ak-Sar Ben
Future Trust prowiding for a redeveiopment
and tax increment financing loan agreement
with the Ak-Sar Ben Futurg Trust and
prowviding for an effective date {Ak Sar Ben
Business and Education Campus
Redevelopment - Northwest of 63rd and
Center Straets)

BUSTER BROWN
Cuty Clark
19 27-06

THE DAILY RECORD

OF OMAHA
RONALD A. HENNINGSEN, Publisher
PROOF OF PUBLICATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
The State of Nebraska,
District of Nebraska,
County of Douglas,

City of Omaha,

88.

J BOYD
being duly sworn, deposes and says that she 1s
LEGAL EDITOR

of THE DAILY RECORD, of Omaha, a legal newspaper, printed and
published daily 1 the English language, having a bona fide paid
circulation m Douglas County 1n excess of 300 copies, printed
Omaha, m saird County of Douglas, for more than fifty-two weeks last
past, that the printed notice hereto attached was published in THE

DAILY RECORD, of Omaha, on
October 27, 2006

That said NeWSpaper during that time Was regularly pubhished and
slation 1n the County of Dougl and State of Nebraska.

’J‘; /
‘ Subscribe n my presence and sworn to before

i Bﬁgﬁﬁ}’(ﬁ * 4.280 me this 27th jf day of
ﬁddltf&&féﬁ&%ples‘

October /// 20 06




“NOTICE TO PUBLIC
ORDINANCE NQ 37537
AN ORDINANCE approving the Third
Amendment 0 the Redevelopment
Agreement between the City and Ak Sar-Ben
Future Trust providing for a redevelopment
and tax ingrement financing loan agreement
with the Ak Sar-Ben Future Trust and
prowiding for an effective date (Ak-Sar-Ben
Busmess and Education Campus
Redevelopment - Northwest of 63rd and
Center Streets)
SUMMARY
AN QRDINANCE approwving the Third
Amendment 1 the Redevelopment
Agreemaent betwesn the City and Ak Sar Ben
Future Trust, prowding for a redeveiopment
and tax increment financing lean agreement
with the Ak-SarBen Future Trust anmd
prowiding for an effective date {Ak Sar Ben
Business and Education Campus
Redevelopment - Northwest of 63rd and
Centar Streets)
PASSED November 14 2006 7-0
APPROVED BY
MIKE FAHEY 11/16/06
MAYOR OF THE
CITY OF OMAHA
BUSTER BROWN
City Clerk
11 22-06

éﬂ’{bnsh%“" e,

THE DAILY RECORD
OF OMAHA

RONALD A. HENNINGSEN, Publisher
PROOF OF PUBLICATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
The State of Nebraska,
District of Nebraska,
County of Douglas,

City of Omaha,

Ss.

J BOYD
being duly sworn, deposes and says that she 1s
LEGAL EDITOR

of THE DAILY RECORD, of Omaha, a legal newspaper, printed and
published daily 1n the English language, having a hona fide paid
circulation 1 Douglas County 1n excess of 300 copies, printed in
Omaha, m said County of Douglas, for more than fifty-two weeks last
past, that the printed notice hereto attached was published 1n THE
DAILY RECORD, of Omaha, on

November 22, 2006

Tha:t‘émd NeWSpaper durimng that time was regularly published and

Lgfgg fal cireulation m the County of Douglﬁ%nd State of Nebraska.
A

é’ s - ' Subscribed 1n n{{ presence and sworn to before

// day of
" 06

me ths__22nd
November






